

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother; CHELSEA MITCHELL, a minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother; ALANNA SMITH, a minor, by Cheryl Radachowsky, her mother; ASHLEY NICOLETTI, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her mother,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC. d/b/a CONNECTICUT INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE; BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; CROMWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; DANBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 3:20-CV-00201-RNC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

Dated: September 11, 2020

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction..... 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations, and the Findings of the Office for Civil Rights ..... 2

    A. The Allegations of the Complaint ..... 2

    B. The May 15, 2020, and August 31, 2020, Findings of the Office for Civil Rights ..... 5

II. Governing Legal Standards..... 7

    A. Standards Governing a Motion to Dismiss ..... 7

    B. Title IX’s Requirements Governing Sex-separated Athletics..... 9

    C. The OCR’s Interpretation of Title IX and the Regulation ..... 13

    D. The OCR’s interpretations of Title IX and the Regulation are entitled to  
    deference under *Chevron* and *Auer*..... 14

III. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged claims under Title IX. .... 16

    A. Plaintiffs have alleged that as a result of the Policy, Defendants have denied girls—  
    including Plaintiffs—“equal treatment . . . and opportunities” in athletics. .... 16

    B. Plaintiffs have alleged that as a result of the Policy, Defendants have failed  
    to provide athletic programs that “effectively accommodate the . . . abilities”  
    of girls, including Plaintiffs. .... 20

    C. Plaintiffs have pled Title IX claims against their home schools. .... 25

    D. Plaintiffs have alleged a cause of action against the school districts of the  
    Intervenor Defendants (Bloomfield and Cromwell). .... 28

IV. Defendants’ collateral attacks on Plaintiffs’ claims are without merit. .... 31

    A. Plaintiffs have standing to assert the claims of the Complaint. .... 31

        1. Plaintiffs’ allegations adequately establish standing to seek prospective  
        injunctive relief. .... 33

        2. Plaintiffs’ allegations adequately establish standing to seek retrospective relief  
        including declaratory relief. .... 34

    B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not moot. .... 36

C.	Defendants’ criticisms of the requested relief are irrelevant to their motion to dismiss. ....	39
D.	Defendants’ Equal Protection arguments are irrelevant and meritless for additional reasons.....	40
E.	The doctrine of <i>Pennhurst</i> does not bar Plaintiffs’ claim for damages.....	44
	Conclusion .....	47

Table of Authorities

**Cases**

<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8, 33, 36
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Babcock v. Frank</i> , 729 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	39, 40
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Barfield v. Semple</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1198 (MPS), 2019 WL 3680331 (D. Conn. Aug. 6, 2019).....	31, 32
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 40, 41
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7, 8
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11, 16, 23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	15
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 190 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	25, 26, 45
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association.</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	2
<i>Chase Group Alliance LLC v. City of New York Department of Finance</i> , 620 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	14

<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 4745067 (2d Cir. August 17, 2020) .....	32, 33
<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry &amp; Pawn, Inc.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	40
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2, 40, 44
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261, 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....	15
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High School District</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	44
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	30, 45
<i>Deshawn E. ex rel. Charlotte E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Doe v. Brown University</i> , 896 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	40
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	14
<i>Fox v. Pittsburg State University</i> , 257 F.Supp.3d 1112 (D. Kan. 2017).....	29
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	39, 45
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	37, 38, 39

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1972) .....	18
<i>Goldman v. Reddington</i> , 417 F. Supp.3d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	40
<i>Haffer v. Temple University of Commonwealth System of Higher Education</i> , 678 F. Supp. 517 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	11
<i>Hatter v. L.A. City High School District</i> , 452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971).....	35, 36
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN, 2020 WL 4760138 (D. Idaho Aug. 17, 2020).....	8
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) .....	39
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	45, 46
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978) .....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	32, 33
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	14
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mennone v. Gordon</i> , 889 F. Supp. 53 (D. Conn. 1995).....	27
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	44
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	41, 44
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	28

<i>Norwalk CORE v. Norwalk Redevelopment Agency</i> , 395 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	39
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	44, 45
<i>Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir.1993) .....	21
<i>Rosa R. v. Connelly</i> , 889 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	46
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014) .....	42
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	35
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. Regents of University of California</i> , No. 19-cv-06463-SI, 2020 WL 3892860 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Association</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	37
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	2, 18, 19, 41
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free School District</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	7, 8
<i>Williams v. School District of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	2, 9, 21
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Central School District Board of Education</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	45
<b><u>Statutes, Codes, and Ordinances</u></b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	28

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R § 106.41(a) ..... 9  
34 C.F.R § 106.41(b) ..... 9  
34 C.F.R § 106.41(c) .....*passim*  
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) ..... 10, 11, 16, 19  
40 Fed. Reg. 52,656 (Nov. 11, 1975)..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, *Clarification of  
Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test*  
(Jan. 16, 1996),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/clarific.html>..... 12, 16, 21
